within Other Charges, or Payroll or Development Budget projects without affecting the total 

budget for each Head. 

Table 9 explained the number of transfers that were approved and processed through the 

virement provision in 2021. The record shows a total of two hundred and ten (210) applications 

and nine hundred and twenty five (925) transfers that were done between the account codes 

which totalled to $227.7 million. This represent approximately 11 per cent (or $110 million) 

decreased from total fund transferred and 64 per cent (or 1,238 virement applications) 

increased from 2020 level.

[...]

For further information, attached in table 9 is the virement report 

from 2018 up to 2021. 

33 

Figure 16. The number of virements versus transfers made between the accounts codes by Ministry 

in 2021. 

Recurrent Budget Virement 

The 2021 recurrent budget recorded a total of one hundred and eighty two (182) virement 

applications with eight hundred and nineteen (819) transfers within various account codes were 

facilitated and processed. That is approximately $154.7 million (or 67.9 per cent) of the total 

$227.7 million transferred through the virement provision. 

Ministry of Finance and Treasury recorded the highest with twenty seven (27) virement

[...]

Ministries that have had more than twenty (20) fund movements or transfers and above 

$5 million and accounted for $117.6 million or (76 per cent) of the total recurrent virement are; 

 Head 06, Ministry of Finance and Treasury with approximately $95 million with a total 

of one hundred and two (102) transfers between its account codes and, 

 Head 05, Ministry of Education and Human Resources Development with twenty 

eight (28) transfers between its account codes totalled to $22.6 million. 

All other Ministries appears to have less or more than ten (20) transfers with less than